

No. 19-430

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATHENA DIAGNOSTICS, INC., OXFORD UNIVERSITY
INNOVATION LTD., and MAX-PLANCK-GESELLSCHAFT
ZUR FORDERUNG DER WISSENSCHAFTEN E.V.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAYO COLLABORATIVE SERVICES, LLC, DBA MAYO
MEDICAL LABORATORIES, and MAYO CLINIC,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ADAM R. GAHTAN
ERIC MAJCHRZAK
FENWICK & WEST LLP
902 Broadway, Suite 14
New York, NY 10010
(212) 430-2600

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. SAUNDERS
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW THIS CASE TO CLARIFY THE JUDICIAL EXCEPTIONS TO SECTION 101.....	3
A. The Federal Circuit Is Divided On How To Interpret This Court's Precedent	3
B. Mayo's Arguments Reinforce The Need For This Court's Clarification	5
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle To Clarify The Law.....	8
II. MAYO'S ADDITIONAL ARGUMENTS ARE UNAVAILING	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank International</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014)	7
<i>American Axle & Manufacturing, Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC</i> , 939 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Association for Molecular Pathology v. Myriad Genetics, Inc.</i> , 569 U.S. 576 (2013).....	5
<i>Diamond v. Diehr</i> , 450 U.S. 175 (1981)	7
<i>INO Therapeutics LLC v. Praxair Distribution Inc.</i> , 782 F. App'x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Mayo Collaborative Services v. Prometheus Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012)	3, 6

STATUTES AND RULES

35 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 102.....	11
§ 103.....	11
§ 112.....	11
§ 282.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	2, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hikma Pharmaceuticals USA Inc. v. Vanda Pharmaceuticals Inc.</i> , No. 18-817 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Lefstin, Jeffrey A., et al., <i>Final Report of the Berkeley Center for Law & Technology Section 101 Workshop</i> , 33 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 551 (2018)	10
Nayak, Malathi, <i>IP Groups Developing Fresh Patent Eligibility Bill Proposal</i> , Bloomberg Law (Oct. 17, 2019), https://bit.ly/2ONFG4t	11
Taylor, David O., <i>Patent Eligibility and Investment</i> (Feb. 24, 2019), Cardozo L. Rev. (forthcoming), https://bit.ly/2QXE1fq	10
